variable liability liability
  2022 2021
  $’000 $’000
Long-term insurance contracts wi� fixed
 and guaranteed terms and wi�out DPF:
For �e Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0% 44,210  33,571
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 0.5% 39,171  38,571
Lowering of investment returns - 1.0% 222,845  225,791
Worsening of base renewal expense level   + 5.0% 8,586  10,628
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0% 16,582  30,435

For �e Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0% 41,219  42,417
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 10.0% 22,644  15,563
Lowering of investment returns - 2.0% 420,587  408,676
Worsening of base renewal expense level   + 5.0% 18,107  20,102
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0% 30,544  37,746

144

Notes to �e Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)
4.1 Insurance risk (continued)

4.1.4 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)
(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 Change in Change in Change in
 variable liability liability
  2022 2021
  $’000 $’000
Long-term insurance contracts wi� fixed
 and guaranteed terms and wi�out DPF: (continued)
For �e Dutch Caribbean life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0% 621  943
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 10.0% 17,876  18,715
Lowering of investment returns - 10.0% 2,671  3,764
Worsening of base renewal expense level   + 10.0% 1,068  1,511

Long-term insurance contracts wi� fixed
  and guaranteed terms and wi� DPF:
For �e Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0% 339  321
Lowering of investment returns -  1.0% 5,341  6,223
Worsening of base renewal expense level + 5.0% 61  128
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0% 91  287

For �e Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0% 278  231
Lowering of investment returns -  2.0% 1,922  2,244
Worsening of base renewal expense level + 5.0% 125  140
Worsening of expense inflation + 1.0% 168  228

Long-term insurance contracts wi�out fixed terms:
For �e Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0% 69,340  67,346
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 0.5% 20,738  32,901
Lowering of investment returns -  1.0% 214,981  305,306
Worsening of base renewal expense level + 5.0% 30,258  30,136
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0% 50,195  79,521

For �e Dutch Caribbean life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0% 21,940  39,142
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 10.0% 28,966  30,790
Lowering of investment returns -  10.0% 213,816  236,589
Worsening of base renewal expense level + 10.0% 22,066  36,194

The above analyses are based on a change in assumption while holding all o er assumptions
constant. In practice,  is is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of  e assumptions may
be correlated.

4.2 Financial risk
The Group is exposed to financial risk  rough its financial assets, financial liabilities (investment contracts
and borrowings), reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities. In particular,  e key financial risk is  at
 e proceeds from its financial assets are not su�cient to fund  e obligations arising from its insurance
and investment contracts. The components of  is financial risk are interest rate risk, equity price risk,